1	144-52017	
2 3 4 5	ORDINANCE:	Amend Chapter 11 of the General Code of Winnebago County: Health and Social Services
6 7	TO THE WINNE	BAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
8	WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board of Health annually requests the Winnebago County Board of	
9	Supervisors to amend Appendix A of Chapter 11 of the General Code of Winnebago County so as to update its	
10	Permit Fee Schedule for the period from July 1 through June 30 of the upcoming year for the purpose of amending	
11	any fees to reflect changes in State law and to amend any fees so as to reflect any increased or decreased costs to	
12	the Winnebago County Department of Health; and	
13	WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board of Health has approved the attached 2017-2018 Permit Fee	
14		ommends that Chapter 11 of the General Code of Winnebago County be amended upon the
15	adoption of said Fee Schedule; and	
16	WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board of Health is further recommending that Chapter 11 of the General	
17	Code of Winnebago County be amended so as to delete Appendix B of Chapter 11 of the General Code of	
18	Winnebago County in that said Appendix existed solely for the purpose of regulating high-risk sexual conduct	
19	establishments within the City of Oshkosh subsequent to the mergers of the City of Oshkosh Health Department into	
20	the Winnebago County Department of Health. Said Appendix is no longer necessary in that high risk sexual conduct	
21	establishments no longer exist within the City of Oshkosh.	
22 23	NOW, TH	EREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors for Winnebago County that Appendix B
24	of Chapter 11 of th	ne General Code of Winnebago County is herewith rescinded.
25 26	BE IT FU	RTHER ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors for Winnebago County that Appendix A of
27	Chapter 11 of the	General Code of Winnebago is hereby amended to read as indicated in the attached document,
28	marked as Append	dix A: Winnebago County Health Department 2017-2018 Permit Fee Schedule.
29 30	BE IT FU	RTHER ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors for Winnebago County that amendments to
31	Chapter 11 of the	General Code of Winnebago County as set forth herein shall become effective as of July 1, 2017.
32		
33	Respectfully submitted by:	
34	BOARD OF HEALTH	
35	Committee Vote: <u>7-0</u> Vote Required for Passage: <u>Majority of Those Present</u>	
36 37	vote Required for	rassage. Imajority of Those Present
υı		

Mark L Harris

42

43

Ordinance Number: 144-52017

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of ________, 2017.

Winnebago County Executive

Page 1